
THE LEADER-MEMBER EXCHANGE THEORY IN 
UTAMA BANKING TRAINING CENTRE, KOTA 

BHARU, KELANTAN 

NUR SHAFIRA BINTI MOHD NOOR 

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS.) 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

2014 



ABSTRACT 

The purpose of this study is to identify the most significant of LMX theories in an 

organization. The scope of this study is look at the employees that are being supervised by 

supervisor or leader in marketing and management division of Utama Banking Training 

Centre (UBTC), Kota Bharu, Kelantan. Besides that, this study also focused on three 

elements of LMX theory which is relationship, loyalty and contribution. This study uses 

structure questionnaire method in order to elicit the feedback from employees regarding the 

purpose of this study. Moreover, this study has used simple random sampling and has chosen 

44 respondents out of 50. Loyalty is the most significant elements compared to the loyalty 

and contribution. For recommendation, to increase the strength of association, employees 

should be given an exciting work, organization should do the 360 degree feedback and last but 

not least the elements can be replaced with another variable in order to see the differences 

between each element. 

ii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdullillah to Allah the Almighty for putting forward me such a great strength, patience, 

courage and also the ability to complete this project. I excessive gratefulness to my 

supportive and helpful supervisor, associated Madam Norulhuda Binti Tajuddin of UiTM, 

Jengka for assessing and guiding me in completion of this research. I am truly grateful for her 

continual support and cooperation, as being prepared to assist me all along the completion of 

the project. Besides that, I also would like to give a lot of thank to my kindly Research 

Methods lecturer, Dr. Hjh. Mas Anom Abdul Rashid who teach me in Research Method and 

SPSS program which help me a lot in completing this research report. Lastly, sincere thanks 

to all my family members and friends for their support and understanding. 

Nur Shafira Binti Mohd Noor 

January,2014 
Faculty of Business Management 
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
TABLE OF CONTENT 
LIST OF TABLES 
CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION 

Background of the Study 
Statement of the Problem 
Research Objective 
Research Question 
Significant of Study 
Limitation of the Study 
Definition of Terms 

CHAPTER 2 
LITE RA TORE REVIEW 

Introduction 
Leader-Member Exchange (LMX) 
Quality of LMX Relationship 
Loyalty 
Contribution 

CHAPTER3 
METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 
Research Design 
Sampling Frame 
Population 
Sampling Technique 
Sample Size 
Unit of Analysis 
Data Collection Procedures 
Instrument 
Validity of Instrument 
Data Analysis 

CHAPTER4 
FINDING AND ANALYSIS 

Introduction 
Demographic Background of Respondents 
Experience in Supervising of Respondents 
Reliability 
Descriptive Analysis on Element 
Descriptive Analysis for Relationship 
Descriptive Analysis for Loyalty 
Descriptive Analysis for Contribution 
Descriptive Statistics 

iv 

Page 

11 

lll 

lV-V 

VI 

1 
1 
1-2 
2-3 
3 
3 
4 
4 
5-6 
7 
7 
7 
7-9 
9-10 
l 0-11 
11 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
13 
13 
13 
14 
14 
14 
15-17 
18 
19 
19 
19 
20-21 
22-23 
25-26 
27 
27-28 
29-30 
30-31 
32 



CHAPTERS 33 
RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION 33 

Recommendation 33-34 
Conclusion 35-36 

REFERENCES 37-39 
APPENDICES 40 

Appendix A: Cover Letter 40 
Appendix B: Questionnaires 41-4 7 
Appendix C: Table for Determining Sample Size from a Given Population 48 

V 


	NUR SHAFIRA BINTI MOHD NOOR
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	Background of the Study
	Statement of the Problem
	Research Objective
	Research Question
	Significant of Study
	Limitation of the Study
	Definition of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	Introduction
	Leader-Member Exchange (LMX)
	Quality of LMX Relationships
	Loyalty
	Contribution

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	Introduction
	Research Design
	Sampling Frame
	Population
	Sampling Technique
	Sample Size
	Unit of Analysis
	Data Collection Procedures
	Instrument
	Validity of Instrument
	Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 FINDING AND ANALYSIS
	Introduction
	Experience in Supervising of Respondents
	The List of Position
	Reliability
	Descriptive Analysis on Elements
	Descriptive Statistics

	CHAPTER 5 RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
	Recommendation
	Conclusion
	REFERENCES

	APPENDICES



