THE LEADER-MEMBER EXCHANGE THEORY IN UTAMA BANKING TRAINING CENTRE, KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

NUR SHAFIRA BINTI MOHD NOOR

BACHELOR IN OFFICE SYSTEMS MANAGEMENT (HONS.) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to identify the most significant of LMX theories in an organization. The scope of this study is look at the employees that are being supervised by supervisor or leader in marketing and management division of Utama Banking Training Centre (UBTC), Kota Bharu, Kelantan. Besides that, this study also focused on three elements of LMX theory which is relationship, loyalty and contribution. This study uses structure questionnaire method in order to elicit the feedback from employees regarding the purpose of this study. Moreover, this study has used simple random sampling and has chosen 44 respondents out of 50. Loyalty is the most significant elements compared to the loyalty and contribution. For recommendation, to increase the strength of association, employees should be given an exciting work, organization should do the 360 degree feedback and last but not least the elements can be replaced with another variable in order to see the differences between each element.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullillah to Allah the Almighty for putting forward me such a great strength, patience,

courage and also the ability to complete this project. I excessive gratefulness to my

supportive and helpful supervisor, associated Madam Norulhuda Binti Tajuddin of UiTM,

Jengka for assessing and guiding me in completion of this research. I am truly grateful for her

continual support and cooperation, as being prepared to assist me all along the completion of

the project. Besides that, I also would like to give a lot of thank to my kindly Research

Methods lecturer, Dr. Hjh. Mas Anom Abdul Rashid who teach me in Research Method and

SPSS program which help me a lot in completing this research report. Lastly, sincere thanks

to all my family members and friends for their support and understanding.

Nur Shafira Binti Mohd Noor

January, 2014

Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi MARA

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv-v
LIST OF TABLES	vi
CHAPTER 1	1
INTRODUCTION	î
Background of the Study	1-2
Statement of the Problem	2-3
Research Objective	3
Research Question	3
Significant of Study	4
Limitation of the Study	4
Definition of Terms	5-6
CHAPTER 2	7
LITERATURE REVIEW	7
Introduction	7
Leader-Member Exchange (LMX)	7-9
Quality of LMX Relationship	9-10
Loyalty	10-11
Contribution	11
CHAPTER 3	12
METHODOLOGY	12
Introduction	12
Research Design	12
Sampling Frame	12
Population	13
Sampling Technique	13
Sample Size	13
Unit of Analysis	14
Data Collection Procedures	14
Instrument	14
Validity of Instrument	15-17
Data Analysis	18
CHAPTER 4	19
FINDING AND ANALYSIS	19
Introduction	19
Demographic Background of Respondents	20-21
Experience in Supervising of Respondents	22-23
Reliability	25-26
Descriptive Analysis on Element	27
Descriptive Analysis for Relationship	27-28
Descriptive Analysis for Loyalty	29-30
Descriptive Analysis for Contribution	30-31
Descriptive Statistics	32

CHAPTER 5	33
RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION	33
Recommendation	33-34
Conclusion	35-36
REFERENCES	37-39
APPENDICES	40
Appendix A: Cover Letter	40
Appendix B: Questionnaires	41-47
Appendix C: Table for Determining Sample Size from a Given Population	48

•.